
 

 

 
MEETING: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: 6th September 2023 

  
TIME: 3.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Birkdale Room - Southport Town Hall, Lord Street, Southport, PR8 
1DA 

  

 
 Member 

 
 

Substitute 

 
 

 Cllr. Dave Robinson (Chair) 
Cllr. Michael Roche (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr. John Joseph Kelly 

Cllr. Catie Page 
Cllr. Dr. John Pugh 

Cllr. Simon Shaw 
Cllr. Tom Spring 
Cllr. Carla Thomas 

Cllr. Anne Thompson 
Cllr. Veronica Webster 
 

Independent Member 
Rachel Oakes 

 

Cllr. Susan Bradshaw 
Cllr. Paula Murphy 
Cllr. Christine Howard 

Cllr. Laura Lunn-Bates 
Cllr. Iain Brodie - Browne 

Cllr. Gareth Lloyd-Johnson 
Cllr. Sean Halsall 
Cllr. James Hansen 

Cllr. Paula Spencer 
Cllr. Judy Hardman 
 

 
 

 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Amy Dyson  
Democratic Services Officer 

 Telephone: 0151 934 21812045 
 E-mail: ruth.appeby@sefton.gov.uk 
 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 

 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 

he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 

 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 

representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 

from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 

meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 
 

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2023 
 

 

4.   Corporate Risk Management (To Follow) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 

Customer Services 
 

 

5.   Annual Report of the Audit and Governance Committee 
2022-2023 

(Pages 13 - 
58) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 

Customer Services 
 

 

6.   Information Governance and Compliance 2022/23 (Pages 59 - 

70) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services 

 

 

7.   Code of Corporate Governance (Pages 71 - 
90) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 

Customer Services 
 

 



8.   Annual Report and Opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor (To Follow) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services 

 

 

9.   Risk and Audit Performance (To Follow) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services 
 

 

10.   Audit and Governance Committee - Quarterly Work 
Programme Update Report 

(Pages 91 - 
96) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services 

 

 

11.   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 The following report is not Exempt / Confidential but includes 
appendices which contain exempt information as defined in 

Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. Namely,  

 

 Item 12 – Unrecoverable Debts over £10,000 – 
Appendices 1, 2, 3 and 4 

 
Members are therefore requested to consider whether or not 

they wish to discuss any matters referred to in the exempt 
appendices and accordingly, consider passing the following 
resolution: 

 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
any items of business which might involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 

of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. The Public Interest Test 
has been applied and favours exclusion of the information 

from the Press and Public. 
 

 

12.   Unrecoverable Debts over £10,000 (Pages 97 - 
120) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 

Customer Services 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

1 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE ASSEMBLY HALL - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE 

ON WEDNESDAY 19TH JULY, 2023 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor John Joseph Kelly  (in the Chair) 
Councillors Catie Page, Pugh, Shaw, Spring, 

Thomas, Anne Thompson and Webster 

 

 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 

The Democratic Services Officer notified the Committee that due to 
unforeseen circumstances she had received apologies for absence from 
both the Chair and Vice Chair and therefore asked Members to nominate a 

Chair. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor John Joseph Kelly be appointed as Chair for this meeting 

of the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, in particular Ms Rachel 

Oakes who had been appointed as an independent Member of the 
Committee.  

 
The Chair informed the Committee that this would be the last meeting 
attended by Ruth Appleby (Democratic Services Officer) as she was due 

to retire from the Council in September 2023. 
 

The Chair also advised the Committee of a change of Agenda order – 
namely that the ‘Statement of Accounts’ report – Agenda Item 10, which 
had been published as a Supplementary Agenda, would be considered 

after Agenda Item 5 ‘Corporate Risk Management’. 
 

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 

The Committee’s thanks be extended to Ruth Appleby for her hard work 
and support for Audit and Governance Committee members during her 

time as Clerk to the Committee. 
 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Robinson (Chair), 

Roche (Vice-Chair), Bradshaw (Substitute Member) and Murphy 
(Substitute Member). 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 19TH JULY, 
2023 
 

2 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
5. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023 be confirmed as a 
correct record.  

 
6. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services which provided an update 

on the Corporate Risk Register as detailed in Appendix A to the report.  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) presented the report indicating that the 

ownership of the content of the Corporate Risk Register lay with the 
Strategic Leadership Board.  
 

The CIA indicated that since the last meeting held on 15 March 2023 the 
following changes had been made to the Corporate Risk Register, namely: 

 

 The addition of three new risks, namely, Condition of Assets, 

Failure to comply with sections 1 and 10 of the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000 and Requirement to work collaboratively with 
Sefton New Directions to review delivery model, in order to meet 

market requirements and promote financial sustainability; identify 
opportunities and future risk mitigation.  

 

 No risks had been de-escalated to the relevant Service Risk 
Register this quarter  

 
The CIA informed the Committee of work undertaken on updating the 

Corporate Risk Management Handbook (Appendix B) to reflect 
recommendations from Risk Management Audit as well as the 
implementation of the Risk Appetite Framework approved by the Audit and 

Governance Committee on 15 March 2023.  
 

The CIA also indicated that the Risk Management audit undertaken by 
Internal Audit provided an Internal Audit Opinion of ‘Moderate’ risk to the 
control environment. Also, other on-going initiatives to embed risk 

management within the Council, including Assurance Mapping and 
implementing the three lines model.   

 
The report identified three medium and two low priority recommendations 
for improvements to systems and processes, namely:  

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 19TH JULY, 
2023 
 

3 

 Clearly define the role of the Risk and Resilience Team and update 
the Risk Management Handbook. 

 Develop a checklist to assess each risk register against. 

 Ensure that the Risk Appetite Framework is included in the Risk 

Management Handbook. 

 Progress the risk management training with the Corporate Learning 
and Development Team and review how risk management 

information is shared across the Council.  

 Review whether managers received adequate notice of deadlines to 

return updated risk registers.  
 

Following consideration of the report, the Committee received a 
presentation by the Service Manager – Property and Building Services on 
the condition of Sefton Council Assets.  

 
Members of the Committee asked questions / commented on the following 
issues arising from the report and presentation:  

 
 Whether staff were provided training on completion of risk 

registers. 

 

o The CIA indicated that relevant risk register e-learning 
training course was being developed and would be rolled out 
for staff in due course.  

 
 The risk associated with non-completion of Freedom of 

Information (FOI) within the statutory timeframe of 20 working 
days. 

  

o The Chief Legal and Democratic Officer indicated that this 
issue was being addressed by the Information Management 

Executive group and was reported to Assistant Directors on 
a monthly basis  

 

 Disposal of Assets – Did the Council give any consideration to 
the advantages and disadvantages of disposing of assets prior 

to allocating them for disposal? 

 
o The Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 

Customer Services indicated that the asset maximisation 
programme which commenced in 2017 classified all assets 

into four specific buffers and only a certain category of 
assets were considered for disposal.  

 

 The Service Manager – Property and Building Services indicated 
that schools were classified as a different area to the assets 

discussed in the presentation.  
 

 Were staff consulted  during the assessment period of a 
building?  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 19TH JULY, 
2023 
 

4 

 
o The Service Manager – Property and Building Services 

indicated that operational need is the key assessment factor 
but staff are also consulted. The Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services emphasised 

the success of agile working and the re-location of a number 
of teams into Magdalen House.  

 
 How much of an increase has there been in reactive costs from 

2021-2022?  

 

o The Service Manager – Property and Building Services 

indicated that he would provide this information following the 
meeting.  

 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the updated Corporate Risk Register, the nature of the major risks 

facing the Council, and the controls and planned actions in place to 

mitigate these, be noted;  
 

(2) the revised Corporate Risk Management Handbook be approved;  
 

(3) the progress on the embedding of risk management within the 

Council be noted; and 
 

(4) the Service Manager – Property and Building Services be thanked for 
his informative and interesting presentation. 

 

 
7. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21, 2021/22
[...]
isk and Audit Service for the period 
1 March 2023 to 30 June 2023. 

 
The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) presented the report which provided an 

update on the resourcing position across the Team, in particular the 
Internal  Audit Team and the actions planned for the rest of the financial 
year. 

 
 

RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the progress in the delivery of the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan and 

the activity undertaken for the period 1 March 2023 to 30 June 
2023 be noted;  

 
(2) the progress in completing the actions from the 2021/2022 

Corporate Governance Review and the follow up of audit agreed 

actions detailed in the December 2022 report be noted; and 
 

(3) the contributions made by the Health and Safety, Insurance, 
Assurance and Risk and Resilience Teams in facilitating the 
management of the Council’s key risks be noted. 

 
 

 
11. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
UPDATE REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services which provided an update 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 19TH JULY, 
2023 
 

7 

on reports listed in the Audit and Governance Work Programme for 
submission to the meeting held on 15 March 2023 and the reasons for 

non-submission of some of the reports listed. 
  
The report indicated that the 2022-2023 Work Programme had been 

approved by Audit and Governance Committee on 16 March 2022 and had 
been developed to help ensure that all of the responsibilities of the 

Committee set out in the Audit and Governance Committee’s Terms of 
Reference were discharged during the municipal year. 
 

The report also indicated that the Audit and Governance Committee Work 
Programme for the current Municipal Year - 2023/24 had been approved 

at the last meeting held on 15 March 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the update on reports listed in the Audit and Governance Committee 

Work Programme 2022/23  for submission to the mee
[...]
g within the Council during the year.  This report is a key  

requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.   
 

5.4 The Committee also received regular updates in relation to the performance and key activities of the Risk and  
Audit Service to each Meeting and agreed revisions to the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/2023. 

  

P
age 32

A
genda Item

 5



15 
 

6.0 Risk Management 

 

6.1 Risk Management continues to be a key component to service planning and regular monitoring of the corporate risk 
register is a vital of the Committee.  The Committee routinely received reports in that respect.  Throughout 2022-

2023 risks had been re-scored in accordance with the assessment guidance included in the Corporate Risk 
Management handbook. Members welcomed the continuance of the regime of receiving a short presentation from 
a risk owner on one of the risks listed in the Corporate Risk Register, which provided Members with further insight 

into risks associated with particular service areas and allowed for a further layer of scrutiny and challenge.   
 

During 2022-2023 the Committee received the following presentations: 
 

 Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services on ‘ Inflation Risk Facing the Council and 

the measures in place to mitigate the risk’. 
 

 Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services on ‘Emergency Planning and Business 
Continuity and the ability of the Council to prepare and respond to a major incident under the Civil 

Contingencies Act’. 
 

 Service Manager Transport and Highway Infrastructure and the Highways Asset Manager on the risk: 

‘Failure to adequately invest in the highway network and associated assets’. 
 

 Interim Executive Director of Children’s Services and Education and the Assistant Director of Children’s 
Services (Social Care) on four risks associated with Children’s Social Care: 

 

 Market failure of Social Care provision across Adult and Children’s Services.  
 
[...]
s. 

 

The Seven Principles were established in the Committee’s first report in 1995, the accompanying descriptors were 

revised following a review in the Fourteenth Report, published in January 2013. 

 

Page 90

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 6 
September 2023 

Subject: Audit and Governance Committee - Quarterly Work Programme 
Update Report 
 

Report of: Executive Director 
of Corporate 

Resources and 
Customer Services 
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

No 

 

 

Summary: 

The Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme has been developed to help 
ensure that all of the responsibilities of the Committee set out in the Audit and 

Governance Committee’s Terms of Reference are discharged during the municipal year. 
 

This report provides an update on reports listed for submission at the meeting of the 
Audit and Governance Committee held on 19 July 2023 and reasons for non-submission 
of some of the reports listed. Members are reminded that this meeting had originally 

been scheduled to take place on 21 June 2023, but had been moved to 19 July 2023 on 
request by Councillor Robinson (Chair). 

 
The reports considered at the meeting on 19 July 2023 were listed in the Work 
Programme  for the 2022-2023 Municipal Year, which had been approved by Audit and 

Governance Committee on 15 March 2023. 
 

 
Recommendation: 

The Committee is requested to note the Audit and Governance Committee Work 

Programme update on reports listed for submission to the meeting held on 19 July 2023. 
 

Reasons for the Recommendation 
 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) publication - 

“Practical Guidance for Local and Authorities and Police” recommends as good practice, 
the provision of an annual Work programme to en
[...]
pplied and favours the information being treated as 
exempt 

 

Summary: 

 
As outlined within the Council’s Schemes of Financial Delegation, all outstanding debts 

over £10,000 cannot be written off without the approval of the Audit and Governance 
Committee.   

 
The report sets out, at 1.2 below, that the Council was unable to follow a business-as-
usual debt management programme, including the writing-off of bad debt, due to 

restrictions in place during the pandemic. Therefore, this is the first report requesting 
approval to write-off unrecoverable debt for some time and so amounts are higher than 

would usually be considered by the Committee.   
 
The Committee is asked to approve the write off the debts listed in Appendices A, B and 

C to this report.  
 
 
Recommendation: 

 

To approve the write off of all individual debts detailed in the appendices to this           
report. The total amount for write off is £1,380,751.94. 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
The debts detailed in the Appendices have all been assessed on an individual basis as 

all means of recovery have been exhausted. These debts are now considered to be 
irrecoverable and are recommended for write off.  
 

Approval will ensure uncollectable debt will be removed from the system. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

Page 97

Agenda Item 12



 

 

 
Not to write off the debt. 

 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

 

The Council maintains provisions for bad debts for the four main areas of debt.  These 
are re-evaluated at the end of each financial year to take account of the amounts 

collected in the year, new debt raised in the year, changes in economic conditions. 
Current provisions are more substantial than would otherwise be the case due to minimal 
amounts of debt being written off since the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 
The amounts proposed for write off set out within this report are 
[...]
nual Report 2022-2023

	6 Information Governance and Compliance 2022/23
	7 Code of Corporate Governance
	Enc. 1 for Code of Corporate Governance

	10 Audit and Governance Committee - Quarterly Work Programme Update Report
	Appendix 1 - Reports listed in the A&G Work Programme for consideration at the meeting held on 19 July 2023

	12 Unrecoverable Debts over £10,000
	Enc. 1 for Unrecoverable Debts over £10,000
	Enc. 2 for Unrecoverable Debts over £10,000
	Enc. 3 for Unrecoverable Debts over £10,000
	Enc. 4 for Unrecoverable Debts over £10,000




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN” 

1 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM - SOUTHPORT TOWN 
HALL, LORD STREET, SOUTHPORT, PR8 1DA 

ON WEDNESDAY 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Robinson (in the Chair) 
Councillors Roche, John Joseph Kelly, Catie Page, 

Pugh, Shaw, Spring, Thomas, Anne Thompson and 
Webster 

 

 
12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 
 
14. MINUTES  

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2023 be confirmed as a 

correct record.  
  

 
15. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services which provided an update 

on the Corporate Risk Register as detailed in Appendix A to the report.  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) presented the report indicating that the 

ownership of the content of the Corporate Risk Register lay with the 
Strategic Leadership Board.  

 
The CIA indicated that since the last meeting held on 19 July 2023 the 
following changes had been made to the Corporate Risk Register:  

 

 The addition of four new risks, namely: 

 
o Failure to comply with sections 1 and 10 of the Freedom of 

Information Act 

 
o Education service not being able to meet statutory 

compliance at an acceptable level 
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 6TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

2 

o Failure to ensure readiness for the planned National 
Assurance framework for Adult Social Care (due 2023/24) 

 
o Adult Social Care contracted rates are no longer sufficient to 

secure placements  

 

 Two risks were identified for de-escalation, namely: 

 
o Data breach resulting in the wrongful release of personal 

and/or sensitive information 

 
o Failure to mitigate impact of COVID-19 on recovery and 

impact of the cost-of-living crisis for the Sefton economy 
 
The CIA indicated that following the approval of the Council Risk Appetite 

Framework in March 2023, training had been designed for the 
Departmental Management Team members, in each Service Area, who 

normally submitted Committee papers. The training had been rolled out 
over summer 2023 and was likely to conclude in September 2023. The 
CIA informed the Committee that the Committee Paper header template 

was in the process of being revised to include risk appetite before being 
launched formally across the organisation.  

 
The CIA informed the Committee that there were on-going initiatives to 
embed risk management within the Council including Assurance Mapping 

and implementing the three lines model.  
 

Following consideration of the report, the Committee received a verbal 
update by the Service Manager – Finance on Financial Sustainability 
within the Council. 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues arising from the report and verbal update:  
 

 Which services had not yet provided an updated Service Risk 

Register and was there a timescale for completion? 

 

o The CIA indicated the Children’s Services had not yet 
provided an updated Service Risk Register. The Committee 
requested that Children’s Services update their Service Risk 

Register and for the Chief Internal Auditor to provide an 
update at next meeting in December 2023. 

 
 Had any buildings in Sefton been affected by the recent 

Reinforced Autoclaved Aerated Concrete (RAAC) crisis and 

was this included in the risk register? 

 

o Following external commissioned investigation, initiated by 
Property Services, had not identified been affected by the 
use of RAAC in the construction of the buildings. Work was 

ongoing to establish if any other buildings in Sefton were 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 6TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

3 

built using RAAC. The CIA stated that in terms of timing, this 
would not appear on the risk register as of yet, but they 

would bring a further update to Committee in December.  
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the updated Corporate Risk Register, the nature of the major risks 

facing the Council, and the controls and planned actions in place to 
mitigate these, be noted;  
 

(2) the progress on the embedding of risk management within the 
Council be noted;  

 
(3) the Service Manager – Finance be thanked for his informative and 

interesting verbal update; and 

 
(4) the Chief Internal Auditor be requested to provide updates at the 

Committee meeting on 13 December 2023 regarding the completion 
of Children’s Services’ Service Risk Register and any Sefton buildings 
that may contain RAAC.  

 
16. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 2022-2023  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services which formally presented 
the Annual Report of the Audit and Governance Committee 2022-2023.  
 

The Committee was informed that this was the second year an annual 
report had been presented which contained updates on the following 

sections: 
 

 Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 2022-2023 

 Assurance Activity 

 Risk Management 

 Treasury Management 

 Statement of Accounts and External Auditors 

 Information Governance/Constitution Updates  

 Audit and Governance Self-Assessment Exercise 

 Appointment of an Independent Member 

 Audit and Governance Committee Member Training and 

Development  

 Outcomes/Achievements 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the 2022-2023 Annual Report of the Audit and Governance 
Committee be agreed and referred to Council for approval.  

 
17. INFORMATION GOVERNANCE AND COMPLIANCE 2022/23  



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 6TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

4 

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services which updated Members on 
the Council’s approach to information management and compliance, in 
particular:  

 

 The Structures in place at Sefton 

 Officer and Member Training 

 Freedom of Information compliance 

 Subject access and disclosure requests 

 Data incidents 

 Sefton’s position 

 Data security and Protection Toolkit 
 

The Chief Legal and Democratic Officer and Monitoring Officer informed 
the Committee that this report would be brought to the Committee on an 

annual basis in order to monitor progression in future years.  
 
The Committee queried what would be categorised as a data breach and 

were updated on the Council’s Data Protection Policy document. The 
Committee also asked about the number of FOI requests that were not 

answered within 20 working days and how many requests could be 
deemed vexatious. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the contents of the report be noted; and  
 

(2) The Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer 

Services be requested to submit future reports on an annual basis 
covering the Council’s information management and governance 

arrangements.  
  
 
18. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services which presented a revised 
Code of Corporate Governance for Approval.  

 
The Committee was informed that the outline, while not a statutory 

requirement, was considered good practice by The Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy. The report contained the 4 th version 
presented to Committee to approval and outlined what good governance 

was and the Council’s approach to governance. The document had been 
updated to become more user-friendly and listed the 7 Principles of Good 

Governance and how the Council adhered to them as well as including 
relevant updates on Committee Report Templates, the Member 
Development Steering Group and Member Development Handbook.  

 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 6TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

5 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the revised Code of Corporate Governance be approved.  
  
 
19. ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION OF THE CHIEF INTERNAL 
AUDITOR  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services which summarised the work 

of internal audit during 2022/23 and provided the Chief Internal Auditor’s 
opinion on the overall control environment operating within the Council 

during the year. 
 
The report was a key requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards and outlined that the opinion for the 2022/23 financial year was 
adequate with adequate prospects for improvement. There was a separate 

opinion for schools, in line with recent guidance from Chartered Institute 
for Public Finance and Accountancy. The school’s opinion was similarly 
adequate and adequate prospects for improvement. The report included 

the below updates: 
 

 Summary of Work Completed 

 Performance 

 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

 Overall Opinion 

 Looking Ahead 

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the work of internal audit during 2022/23 and the overall opinion on 
the control environment of the Council during that period be noted.  

  
 
20. RISK AND AUDIT PERFORMANCE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services and detailed the 
performance and key activities of the Risk and Audit Service for the period 

1 July 2023 to 31 August 2023.  
 
The report discussed the resourcing position across the Team, as well as 

in particular that Internal Audit Team, the response, and the actions 
planned for the rest of the financial year including a revised internal audit 

plan for 2023/24.  
 
The Committee asked whether the Council could implement a 

memorandum of good practice for victims of terrorism after the attack and 
those in criminal proceedings. The Committee requested that the Chief 

Internal Auditor be emailed the question and respond to all Members.   
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 6TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

6 

The Committee discussed the advantages and disadvantages of using the 
traditional method of tendering when sourcing specialist insurance.  

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the progress on the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan to 31 August 2023 be 
noted; 

 
(2) the revised Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 be approved; 

 

(3) the contributions made by the Health and Safety Insurance, 
Assurance and Risk and Resilience teams in facilitating the 

management of the Council’s key risks; and 
 

(4) the Chief Internal Auditor be requested to update Committee via email 

on the Council’s position regarding good practice for victims of 
terrorism.  

 
21. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - QUARTERLY WORK 
PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services. The Audit and Governance 

Committee Work Programme had been developed to help ensure that all 
of the responsibilities of the Committee set out in the Audit and 

Governance Committee’s Terms of Reference were discharged during the 
municipal year.  
 

The report provided an update on reports listed for submission at the 
meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 19 July 2023 

and reasons for non-submission of some of the reports listed. The meeting 
had originally been scheduled to take place on 21 June 2023 but had been 
moved to 19 July 2023 at the request of the Chair.  

 
The reports considered at the meeting on 19 July 2023 were listed in the 

Work Programme for the 2022-23 Municipal Year, which had been 
approved by Audit and Governance Committee on 15 March 2023.  
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the Audit and Governance Work Programme update on reports listed 
for submission listed for submission to the meeting held on 19 July 2023 
be noted.  

  
 
22. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 

and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY 6TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

7 

on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 

Act. The Public Interest Test had been applied and favoured exclusion of 
the information from the press and public. 
 
23. UNRECOVERABLE DEBTS OVER £10,000  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services. As outlined within the 
Council’s Schemes of Financial Delegation, all outstanding debts over 

£10,000 could not be written off without the approval of the Audit and 
Governance Committee. 

 
The report set out that the Council was unable to follow a business-as-
usual debt management programme, including the writing-off of bad debt, 

due to restrictions in place during the pandemic. Therefore, the report was 
the first to request approval to write-off unrecoverable debt for some time 

and so amounts were higher than would usually be considered by the 
Committee.  
 

The Committee submitted the following questions to the Principal 
Revenues Manager who stated he would respond to the Committee in due 
course:  

 

 How many CCGs were obtained for these debts?  

 How many debts were referred to debt collection agencies to 
collect?  

 What has the cost been to the Council?  

 How many of the claims were being overseen by a Trustee or 

official receiver?  

 How many claims had been made against deceased estates to 
recover the debts? 

 Had the High Sherriff ever been involved? 

 In respect of the businesses and the impact of COVID, how many of 

the businesses had received financial support? 

 What mitigating steps were being included to avoid this level of debt 

being written off in the future? 
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the write off of all individual debts detailed in the appendices to the 

report be approved; and  
 

(2) the Principal Revenues Manager be requested to update Committee 

on the responses to the listed questions.   
 

 


